0.//_.16

AN ORDINANCE ACCEPTING THE DEED OF ROADWAY DEDICATION FROM FERNMOOR HOMES AT DEPTFORD II, LLC FOR VARIOUS ROADWAYS LOCATED WITHIN THE DEVELOPMENT KNOWN AS THE LANDINGS AT DEPTFORD

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Local Lands and Buildings Law, N.J.S.A. 40A:12-1, et seq., the Township of Deptford hereby accepts from Fernmoor Homes at Deptford II, LLC (the "Applicant) the deed of easement and right-of-way (the "Deed") for the roadways known as:

1) Holly Avenue;

2) Violet Court;

3) Herman Avenue;

4) Rodney Avenue;

5) Cattell Road (collectively known as the "Roadways"); and

WHEREAS, the property referenced in this Ordinance is fully depicted in Maps #4375, #4403, and #4428 on file in the Gloucester County Clerk's Office; and

WHEREAS, the property referenced in this Ordinance is described in the Deed to the Township, a copy of which is to be filed by the Applicant in the office of the Gloucester County Clerk and which is attached to this Ordinance as Exhibit A; and

WHEREAS, all ordinances of the Township of Deptford which are inconsistent with the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency; and

WHEREAS, if any subsection, sentence, clause, or phrase of this Ordinance is for any reason held to be unconstitutional or invalid in any Court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect the remaining portions of this Ordinance; and

WHEREAS, this Ordinance shall take effect upon final passage, approval, and publication, as required by law;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Township Council of the Township of Deptford, County of Gloucester, State of New Jersey, that the Deed of Roadway Dedication from Applicant, dedicating the Roadways to the Township is hereby accepted.



TOWNSHIP OF DEPTFORD

ATTEST: DINA L. ZAWADSKI, TOWNSHIP CLERK

CERTIFICATION

The foregoing Ordinance was introduced at a Work Session Meeting of the Township Council of the Township of Deptford held on the 27th day of June, 2016 and will be considered for final passage and adoption at a Council Meeting at which time any person interested therein will be given an opportunity to be heard. Said meeting to be held on the 1st day of August, 2016 at the Municipal Building, 1011 Cooper Street, Deptford, New Jersey 08096.

DINA L. ZAWADSKI, TOWNSHIP CLERK

Introduction

	R	的成功的原	VOT	(* 1877) 1		
Council Member	Resolution No.	Ordinance No.	Yes	No	Abstain	Absent
		0.11.16				
Medany			1			
Hufnell			1			
Barnshaw			/			
Lamb			1			
Love						
Schocklin						
Scott						

Adoption

		$F_{\mathcal{C}}^{1}(\mathbb{C})(\mathbb{C})(\mathbb{C}) = 0$	V.O.T.	4		
Council Member	Resolution No.	Ordinance No.	Yes	No	Abstain	Absent
		0.11.16	/	ć		
Medany			V			
Hufnell			1/			
Barnshaw			1/	ŕ		
Lamb			./			
Love						
Schocklin			Ī			
Scott						

Prepared by:

S. Kurland, Esg., An

Anomey At Law Of New Jersey

DEED OF ROADWAY DEDICATION

This Deed is made on <u>Ive</u> <u>zo</u>, 2016 between: Fernmoor Homes at Deptford II, L.L.C., a New Jersey limited liability company, with an office at 1 Kathleen Drive, Suite 1, Jackson, NJ 08527 ("Grantor") and Deptford Township, a municipal corporation in the County of Gloucester, State of New Jersey. 1011 Cooper Street, Deptford, NJ 08096 ("Grantee").

WITNESSETH:

The Grantor, in consideration of the sum of One-Dollar (\$1.00), receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, does hereby give, grant, and convey to the Grantee, its successors and assigns forever, property of the Grantor, situate in the Township of Deptford, County of Gloucester, and State of New Jersey, more particularly described and depicted in the attached "Schedule A" attached hereto and made part hereof (the "Property").

The purpose of this Deed is to convey the Property as a Roadway Dedication, conveyed to the Grantee for the purpose of dedicating to the Township of Deptford the certain Roadway(s) described and depicted in "Schedule A."

To Have and to Hold the above granted Roadway Dedication unto Grantee, its successors and assigns forever.

Grantor does covenant with Grantee that it is lawfully seized of the land and had good and lawful right to convey any part thereof.

And the Grantor does covenant with Grantee as follows:

1) That Grantor has good and marketable title to the Property.

2) That the Grantee shall quietly enjoy the Property without disturbance and interference.

3) That the Property is free and clear from encumbrances.

PROMISES BY THE GRANTOR

The Grantor promises that the Grantor has done no act to encumber the property. This promise is called a "covenant as to a grantor's acts" (N.J.S.A. 46:4-6). This promise means that the Grantor has not allowed anyone else to obtain any legal rights which affect the property (such as by making a mortgage or allowing a judgment to be entered against the Grantor.)

Signed, sealed and delivered in The presence of or attested by:

ewis 5. KURAND

FERNMOOR HOMES AT DEPTFORD II, L.L.C.

Icffrey Fernbach, Manager

s:\fernmoor homes\landings at deptford (catell road)\bonds\township\roadway deed.docx

State of New Jersey **County of Ocean**

I certify that on <u>TUNC</u> <u>ZD</u>, 2016, Jeffrey Fernbach personally came before me and stated to my satisfaction that he: (a) was the maker of the attached Deed; (b) was authorized to and did execute this Deed as Manager of Fernmoor Homes at Deptford II, L.L.C., the entity named in this Deed; (c) made this Deed for ONE DOLLAR (\$1.00) as the full and actual consideration paid or to be paid for the transfer of title (such consideration is defined in N.J.S.A. 46:15-5); and (d) executed this Deed as an act of the entity.

) :ss

)

Eewis S. Kurland, Esq., An Attorney At Law

Of The State Of New Jersey

Record and Return to:

s;\fernmoor homes\landings at deptford (catell road)\bonds\township\roadway deed.docx

Schedule A

- A. The five (5) foot right of way dedication to the Township of Deptford, adjacent to Lots 1.01 through 1.05 in Block 393 and existing Violet Court and existing Holly Avenue, shown on the "Final Plan of Lots-Messner Tract Major Subdivision" filed November 4, 2013 as Map #4428 in the Gloucester County Clerk's Office.
- B. The following areas to be dedicated to the Township of Deptford a shown on the Plan of Lots-Section 1-The Landing at Deptford, filed May 31, 2011 as Map #4375 in the Gloucester County Clerk's Office, adjacent to: (1) Block 389, Lots 1.01 through 1.08, and existing Herman Avenue, Rodney Avenue and Cattell Road;

 - (2) Block 390, Lot 5.02 at the southwest corner of Rodney Avenue and Violet Court; (3) Block 391, Lots 1.04, 1.05 and 1.06, and Violet Court and Rodney Avenue; and
 - (4) Block 392, Lot 7 at the southwest corner of Rodney Avenue and Cattell Road.
- C. The following areas to be dedicated to the Township of Deptford a shown on the Plan of Lots-Section 2-The Landing at Deptford, filed December 4, 2012 as Map #4403 in the Gloucester County Clerk's Office, adjacent to: (1) Block 391, Lots 1.01, 1.02 and 1.03, and Violet Court and Holly Avenue; and
 - (2) Block 392, Lots 15, 16, 17 and 18, and Violet Court.

s:\fernmoor homes\landings at deptford (catell road)\bonds\township\roadway decd.docx





